

No. 08-267

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

JACOB DENEDO

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DANIEL J. DELL'ORTO  
*Principal Deputy General  
Counsel  
Department of Defense*

LOUIS J. PULEO  
*Col., USMC  
Director*

BRIAN K. KELLER  
*Deputy Director*

TIMOTHY H. DELGADO  
*Lt., JAGC, USN  
Appellate Government  
Division  
Department of the Navy  
Washington, D.C.*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PRATIK A. SHAH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOHN F. DE PUE  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Statutes involved . . . . .	2
Statement . . . . .	2
Summary of argument . . . . .	10
Argument:	
The military appellate courts lack jurisdiction to adjudicate a former service member’s coram nobis challenge to the merits of his final court-martial conviction . . . . .	12
A. Coram nobis review of a final court-martial judgment is not “in aid of” the jurisdiction of a military appellate court . . . . .	13
1. <i>Goldsmith</i> makes clear that the All Writs Act does not provide an independent basis of military-court jurisdiction to review court- martial judgments . . . . .	13
2. Military courts lack jurisdiction under the UCMJ to hear coram nobis challenges to the merits of final court-martial judgments . . . . .	16
a. The plain text of the UCMJ forecloses post-finality review in military courts . . . . .	17
b. Longstanding military-law authorities and the UCMJ’s legislative history confirm the unavailability of coram nobis review in military courts . . . . .	22
c. This case is readily distinguishable from the limited circumstances in which the All Writs Act arguably may be invoked in aid of military-court jurisdiction . . . . .	27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. The military courts also lack jurisdiction over the petition for writ of error coram nobis because respondent is a former service member no longer subject to the UCMJ . . . . .	29
B. Coram nobis review of the merits of a final court-martial judgment is neither necessary nor appropriate . . . . .	32
1. Adequate alternative remedies are available to convicted former service members . . . . .	33
2. Coram nobis jurisdiction is also inappropriate in light of the writ’s traditional scope as well as the burdens imposed on the military justice system . . . . .	36
Conclusion . . . . .	40
Appendix . . . . .	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Novopharm Ltd.</i> , 104 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	28
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 530 (2008) . . . . .	28
<i>Baker v. Schlesinger</i> , 523 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 972 (1976) . . . . .	34
<i>Booker v. Arkansas</i> , 380 F.2d 240 (8th Cir. 1967) . . . . .	36
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) . . . . .	16
<i>Bowling v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1983) . . . . .	35
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) . . . . .	19
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953) . . . . .	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) . . . . .	19, 32
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987) . . . . .	16
<i>Davis v. Marsh</i> , 876 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	34
<i>Del Prado v. United States</i> , 48 C.M.R. 748 (C.M.A. 1974) . . . . .	29
<i>Delaware Div. of Health &amp; Soc. Servs. v. United States Dep't of HHS</i> , 665 F. Supp. 1104 (D. Del. 1987) . . . . .	16
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1763 (2007) . . . . .	19
<i>Finkelstein v. Spitzer</i> , 455 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1169 (2007) . . . . .	36
<i>Goldsmith v. Clinton</i> , 48 M.J. 84 (C.A.A.F. 1998) . . . . .	15
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950) . . . . .	20, 21, 34
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 62 M.J. 235 (C.A.A.F. 2005) . . . . .	3, 20, 26
<i>Lowery v. McCaughtry</i> , 954 F.2d 422 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 834 (1992) . . . . .	36
<i>Matias v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 821 (Fed. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	35
<i>Nicks v. United States</i> , 955 F.2d 161 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	38
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996) . . . . .	28
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Corr. v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985) . . . . .	19
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 166 (1868) . .	28
<i>Runkle v. United States</i> , 122 U.S. 543 (1887) . . . . .	37

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975) .....	5, 7, 9, 20, 21, 34
<i>Sindram, In re</i> , 498 U.S. 177 (1991) .....	40
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987) .....	30
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002) .....	13
<i>Trenkler v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-7947 (filed Dec. 22, 2008) .....	35
<i>United Missouri Bank of Kan. City, N.A., In re</i> , 901 F.2d 1449 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 63 M.J. 171 (C.A.A.F. 2006) ....	31
<i>United States v. DuBay</i> , 37 C.M.R. 411 (C.M.A. 1967) .....	37, 39
<i>United States v. Frischholz</i> , 36 C.M.R. 306 (C.M.A. 1996) .....	21
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954) .....	36
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947) .....	32
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 26 M.J. 372 (C.M.A. 1988) ....	31
<i>United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 2096 (2007) .....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) .....	11, 30, 38
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	3
<i>Witham v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	18, 37

VII

Constitution, statutes and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I: .....	10, 12, 13, 16, 20, 28
§ 8, Cl. 14 .....	2, 30
Art. II:	
§ 2 .....	31
Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 4, 1920, ch. 227, Art. 50½, 41 Stat. 797-799 ..	23
Act of June 24, 1948, ch. 625, 62 Stat. 604 .....	23
§ 226:	
62 Stat. 635 (Art. of War 50, 10 U.S.C. 1521 (Supp. III 1949)) .....	23
62 Stat. 637 (Art. of War 50(h), 10 U.S.C. 1521(h) (Supp. III 1949)) .....	24
§ 230, 62 Stat. 639 (Art. of War 53, 10 U.S.C. 1525 (Supp. III 1949)) .....	24, 25
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. 1651(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. 801	
<i>et seq.:</i>	
10 U.S.C. 802 (Art. 2) .....	9, 1a
10 U.S.C. 802(a)(1) .....	3, 1a
10 U.S.C. 802(a)(7) .....	31, 2a
10 U.S.C. 803 (Art. 3) .....	9, 5a
10 U.S.C. 803(b) .....	31, 5a
10 U.S.C. 803(c) .....	31, 5a
10 U.S.C. 816 .....	3
10 U.S.C. 816-821 .....	3
10 U.S.C. 822-824 .....	3

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 827 .....	3
10 U.S.C. 860 .....	3
10 U.S.C. 866 (Art. 66) .....	9, 10, 17, 27, 6a
10 U.S.C. 866(a) .....	4, 17, 6a
10 U.S.C. 866(b) .....	4, 17, 6a
10 U.S.C. 866(c) .....	4, 17, 7a
10 U.S.C. 867 (Art. 67) .....	9, 10, 17, 27, 8a
10 U.S.C. 867(a) .....	4, 17, 8a
10 U.S.C. 867(c) .....	4, 17, 9a
10 U.S.C. 867a .....	4
10 U.S.C. 870 .....	3
10 U.S.C. 870(c)(2) .....	39
10 U.S.C. 871 (Art. 71) .....	26, 31, 10a
10 U.S.C. 871(c) (Art. 71(c)) .....	10, 18, 26, 11a
10 U.S.C. 871(c)(1) (Art. 71(c)(1)) .....	4, 18, 38, 11a
10 U.S.C. 873 (Art. 73) .....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. 874 (Art. 74) .....	5
10 U.S.C. 876 (Art. 76) .....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. 881 .....	2
10 U.S.C. 921 .....	2
10 U.S.C. 941 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1259 .....	4
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	34
28 U.S.C. 1361 .....	34
28 U.S.C. 1491(a) .....	35
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	33



IX

Rules:	Page
Courts-Martial R.:	
Rule 401(c) .....	3
Rule 504 .....	3
Rule 1102(d) .....	3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Courts Martial—Lieutenant Devlin</i> , 6 Op. Att’y Gen.	
369 (1854) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 1034, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) .....	24
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial, United States-1998</i> .....	6
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial, United States</i>	
<i>Army-1949</i> .....	24
<i>Military Justice Act of 1982: Hearings on S. 2521</i>	
<i>Before the Subcomm. on Manpower and Personnel</i>	
<i>of the Senate Comm. on Armed Services, 97th</i>	
Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	26
19 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i>	
(3d ed. 2008) .....	13, 33, 36
<i>Relief of Fitz John Porter</i> , 18 Op. Att’y Gen. 18 (1884) ..	
S. Rep. No. 486, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949) .....	25
2 <i>Sundry Legislation Affecting the Naval and</i>	
<i>Military Establishments: Hearings Before the</i>	
<i>House Comm. on Armed Services, 80th Cong., 1st</i>	
Sess. (1947) .....	24
2 William Tidd, <i>Practice of the Courts of King’s Bench</i>	
<i>and Common Pleas</i> (4th Am. ed. 1856) .....	
36	
<i>Uniform Code of Military Justice: Hearings Before</i>	
<i>a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Armed</i>	
<i>Services, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949) .....</i>	25

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920) .....	3, 23, 30
16 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1996) .....	13
